UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
REGION 8
1595 Wynkoop Street
Denver, Colorado 80202-1129
Phone 800-227-8917
www.epa.gov/region8

DEC 0 8 2016

Ref: 8TMS-G

Ms. Liane Jollon, Executive Director
San Juan Basin Health Department
281 Sawyer Drive

Durango, CO 81301

Re: San Juan Basin Health Department Gold King Mine Cooperative Agreement #V96836401
Dear Ms. Jollon:

This letter is intended to convey the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency’s (EPA) final decision on
the reimbursement of allowable costs associated with the San Juan Basin Health Department (SJBHD)
Gold King Mine (GKM) cooperative agreement application submitted on January 22, 2016. Pursuant to
that agreement, and a cooperative agreement through the Colorado Department of Public Health and
Environment (CDPHE), the EPA has reimbursed the SJBHD $77,131 for allowable pre-award response
activities. To promote maximum transparency and provide the SIBHD with a meaningful opportunity to
avail itself of the EPA’s dispute process, the attachments contain the specific costs that were disallowed
and the Agency’s bases for the disallowance.

The EPA would like to express its appreciation to the SIBHD for its support and involvement in the
GKM release response. The dedication and commitment demonstrated by your staff, management and
leadership have been exemplary. The EPA recognizes that this effort did not occur without an increased
workload to staff and management and, on behalf of the EPA, I wish to express our gratitude for the
SJBHD’s support and involvement in this response.

If you have any questions about this letter, please contact Sarah Hulstein, Grants Specialist, at
(303) 312-6014 or by email at hulstein.sarah@epa.gov, or Cinna Vallejos, Grants Project Officer, at
(303) 312-6376 or by email at vallejos.cinna@epa.gov.

Sincerely,

W&/\;L-?W-

ames A, Hageman
Program Director
Grants/Audit/Procurement Program

Enclosures: Attachment A and Attachment B

cc: Cinna Vallejos, EPA R8
Sarah Hulstein, EPA R8



Attachment A

Cooperative Agreement

On January 22, 2016, the San Juan Basin Health Department submitted an Application for Federal
Assistance to the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency. The application requested pre-award costs of
$42,395.09 for expenses incurred responding to the Gold King Mine release, and future expenses.of
$385,089.91 to implement ifs proposed work plan activities through January 31, 2017,

On March 25, 2016, the SIBHD and the EPA entered into a cooperative agreement under the authority
of section 104(d)( 1) of the Coniprehensive Envirenmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act
(CERCLA), and implementing regulations at 49 C.F.R. part 35, Subpart O, for the City’s allowable
pre-award costs directly related to activities in support of the EPA’s response efforts to the GKM
release. That cooperative agreement was intended to reimburse the STRHD for the allowable pre-award
costs it incurred in support of the EPA’s removal response activities, and for the costs it incurred in
participating in the tour of Superfund sites led by the EPA in November 2015, To accomplish that
objective, Region. § secured deviations from various applicable regulatory provisions to allow it to
reimburse affected entities for pre-award costs up to 180 calendar days prior to the signed award.

In total, the EPA has reimbursed the SIBHD $77,131! for a variety of allowable pre-award response
activities. As reflected in Attachment B, the EPA has disallowed the remainder of the réquested
pre-award costs as unallowable, lotalmg $13,995, and all of the future costs for-the reasons described
in greater detail below. See Attachment B,

Gencral Provisions

As a threshold matter, a cost is allowable under a federal award if necessary and reasonable for the
performance of the award and allocable to the award. 2 CFR 200.403. A cost is reasonable if it doesn’t
exceed that which a prudent person under the circumstances at the time would incur. 2 C.F.R. § 200.404.
Finally, a cost is allocable to a particular-award if the goods or services involved are chargeable or
assignable to that award in accordance with relative benefits received. This standard is met if the cost is
tneurred %peczhcaliy for the award, benefits both the award and other work of the entity, and can be
distributed in proportlons using reasonable methods, and {s necessary to the.overall operation of the
entity and-is assignable in part to the award. 2 C.F.R. § 200.405.

The CERCLA defines removal response costs as costs for the cleanup or removal of released hazardous
substances from the environment including costs for such actions that may be necessary in the event of
the threat of release of hazardous substances into-the environment; such actions that may be necessary o
monitor, assess, and evaluate the release or threat of release of hazardous substances; the disposal of
removed material; or the taking of such other actions as may be necessary to prevent, minimize, or
mitigate damage to the public health or welfare of the United States.or to the environment, which may
otherwise result from a release or threat of release. 42 U.S.C. § 9601(23).

In addition to the general regulatory provisions governing the use-of Federal funds, and the specific
requirements applicable to Superfund cooperative agreement, codified at 40 C.F.R. part 35, Subpart O,
removal costs under a Superfund cooperative agreement must also comply with the cost principles for
Federal grants in 2 C,F.R. Part 200, Subpart E.

' This-amount also reflects a payment made through EPA’s cooperative agreement with CDPHE before
SIBHD submitted this application to EPA.



Disallowed Costs.

The EPA reimbursed the STBHD all requested costs incurred prior to October 31, 2015, and all
requested costs associated with the:STBHDs participation in the tour of Superfuind sites in November
2015, As of October 31, 2015, the' GKM Incident Command Center had closed. For costs incurred after
that date, the EPA had insufficient information and was unable to determine that the costs were incurred
as a result of direct involvement in allowable removal response activities. Therefore, those costs, as
reflected in Attachment B, in the amount of $13,995.74, were disallowed.

‘The cooperative agreement application.also included a request for funding for a number of future
activities through January 31, 2017. The SIBHD application describes these activities as public.
communicaiion and outreach, environmental health, emergency preparedness and response, and possible
NPL designation. These costs are not allocable to this cooperative agreement because the agreement was
entered into te reimburse SIBHD for the pre-award costs it incurred in supporting the EPA’s removal-
response efforts, and costs associated with STBHD’s participation in the tour of Superfund sites in
November 2015. Accordingly, these costs were disallowed,

Appeal Process .
In accordance with 2 C.F.R. § 35.6770, the dispute process applicable to-this decision is set forth in
2 C.F.R. part 1500, subpart E. Specifically, in accordance with 2 C.F.R. § 1500.14, the SJBHD may
dispute this Agency decision by tiling an appeal electronically within 30 calendar days from the date this
Agency decision is electronically trarismitted to you. The appeal must be transmitted via email to the
EPA Region 8 Disputes Decision Official (DDO), Richard D. Buhl, at buhl.rick@epa.gov, with a copy
to James A. Hageman, Action Official, at hageman james@gepa.gov, within this 30-calendar day period.
The appeal must include the following:
(1} An clectronie copy of the disputed Agency decision.
{2) A detailed statement of the specific legal and factual grounds for the appeal including
electronic copies of any supporting documents.
(3) The specific remedy or relief sought under the appeal.
(4) The name and contact information, including email address, of the designated point.of
.contact for the appeal.
If you require a time extension to file the appeal, you may submit by electronic means a written
request for the extension to the DDO (with a copy t6 the Action Official) before the expiration of
the 30-day period. The DDQ may grant a one-time extension of up to 30 calendar days when
justified by the situation.



Attachrpgnt B

53 Juan Basin Heai_l_h
Gold King Mine Refease

CA # VIBE3GADL
Amount
Requested
(includes
amaunt paid Amount-
“thru RO R . Determined
Date Fx w{CDPHE} PO wW/CDPHE SF Tour Amend 1 ‘Unzllowable Description
Payroll
$F Tour hours 23 hrs were paid @ $22.66/hv [SF Taor hours
wire calodlated baséd an thi Finab itinerary provided by
o ) ) _ S$IBHD). Remalning houts were post-ICC closuze and not
1141 - 13/36/2015 | Brian Devine £3,212.06 s0.00 $a.00 552118 -$2,550.88 jallacable to the fesponse, ]
) . 7 hrs @ 526:62/hr, Post {C closuré; nbt allpcabie to the
- 11/1 - 11/30/2015]Claite Ninde $186.36 $0.00 $0.00 50.00 $186.36 | response, ] '
) 5 hrs @ $29.90/ht. Post ILC closiire; Aot.allocable to the
1111 - 11/30/200 5 EHanpery-O' el $149.48 50,00 000 2000 5149:48{response,
SF Tour houss 23 hes wer pald @ 545.17/hr (SF Towt hours
were calculated based on the-Final nerary provided by
_ SJBHD), Remaining hours were post-ICC closure and aat -
1141 - £1/30/2015 | Llane jollon 3163131 50.00 50.00 51,038.9% $582 40 allocoble to the response.
o . 12 hrs g2 533,587 hr: Post ICC chosure; not allocable ta the
11/1 - 13/30/2015 | Claire Macpherson $287.77 $0.00 30,00 a.a0 $287.77[response. .
{5F Tours hours 23 8 $34.51/kr {5F Tour hours were
calculated based or the Final Hinerary pmvide:_i by SIBHD).
_ Remaining hours were post ICC closure] not-allocable to the
1371+ 11/30/2015FLesley Marie, $810.563 $0.00 3000 $793.73 517.20|response, ] )
. 132 hrs @ 52286/, Post 120 chosure; not allscabie 1o the
1243+ 123172045 [ Beian Bavine $2,991.12 - s0.60 $0.08 $0.00 $2,993 12iresponse. ' ]
) 4 brs @ $35.98/hr, Post ICC clogiures nat efccable ta the
12/2 - 133142015 | bane dollen $143.93 50.00 5000 60,00 $143.93 respanse’ - )
130 bés @ 52266 hr, Post [CC closure; not slocable ta the
01/01 - 01/31/2016] Brizn Devine £2,345.80 5000 5060 $0.00 52,045,680} fespanse. ] B
) 2.5 his @ 518,98 hr. Post 100 clasure; nét allocable to the
01/61 - 94f31/2016]Claive Ninde 547.45 5000 56,00 $0.00 $47.45 [response,
4.5 hs @ '$38.78/hr. Post 10T closura; ot allacable to the
01/p1 - 01/317201E  Flacriery O'Neil $374:53 $0.00 50.00 50.00 5174,53 | response.
Subtstal 51251007 $0.00 $6.00 $2,353.82 $10,216.92
Fringe
08,05 - 15/30/ 2015 | Fringe for.Awg & Sep 205, $5.751.01 55751 01 5000 $0.00 50.00iFringe % par empioyee ranges from 99 to 43.30%
10703 - 10/31/2015 [Fringe for Oct 2055 51,160.29 51,6529 5000 50.00 $0.00]Fringe % per emplayee ranges from 9% 10 36.98%
11/1 - 131/30/2045 | Fringe- 51,1691 $0.00 sh.00 §596,90 §592 21| Fringe - 5F Tour only, Post I0C cidsure; not allacable.
L 1202188 Pringe 4325.50 S0.00 50.00 $p.o0 4325 90 lineigibte - unrelated to resgi‘mse
1]1 -1/31/2016]Fringe 5330.47 50.03 50,00 50.00 $330:47 Hneligible - unrelated to respo
$12,745.78 $576.90 $1,248.58]_

971 - 9/10/7015 IS I
13/1 - $1/30/2015iClaice tinde 5180 $0.00 50,00 $0.00 $1:80|Cell phona stipend 1axable Fs not sliccable 1o the response.
111 - 11/30/201 5 {Liene Jollan 512,64 50.00 50.00 $0.60 $12:64 | Call phone stipend taxabte |s not aliacable 1o tha respanse,
11/1 - 31/30/2015 [Lesley. tarle 5756 50680 50,00 soq0 57.56]Cell phone stipend taxabla |s not allscable 1o the responss.
3071 - 1143072015 iClaire Ninde $0.80 S0.00 000 50.00 $0.80}Cel phone stipend taxable is not allocable ko the responss.
1271 - 13/31/2015 | Liane-Jollon $1.55 $0.00 s$toc $0.00 51.58CeH phane stipend taxabie is nolallacable te.the response.

. Mileage reimbursement |s Post ICC Elasure; not aflocable 1a the

5§40 L2731/2015 |Liane Jailon 55100 $0.40 55100 1espanse.

1/1 143142016 Claire Ninde 50.20 50,60 S0.20{Cel phone stipend taxable

$75.58 50.00 475,58

Meidla Expenses

‘Ortober Ads | Durangs Kerald 523150 523150 2000 50.00 S0.00[EPA reteases
Community Event at La Plata Couty Falegrounds Is not
1/ s vedia $120.00 $0.00 $0.00 50:00 $120.00 | atlocable to the respanse,
hrgtal $351.50 523150 50,00 $0.00 $12¢.00

Travel & Miscellaneous.

1/3/2015 - 11/30/2015 [Movember Fleet Usage 565,00 30.00 S0.00 $¢.00 $65.00{50.52/mtle {Superfund Site Tour usage)
1201 -12/31,2015 | Frinting 52065 50.00 50,00 SO0 $20.651 Business Cazds for Brian Devine is not allocable to the respons|
12/1 - 123/31/2015 | Pastage SE G 30.00 30.00 5008 $52.97] Fed-Ex Packet to COPHE is not pllocable to the rasponse.
1243 1331045 [ Flannary O'Neil 53.00 5000 50.00 S0.00 33,001 Parking Fr. Lewis is notallosable o the response.
1241 - 13£31/2015 | Decernber fient Usape 547,32 50,00 in.oo $0.00 547.32150.52/mife is not allocabie to.the résy
141 3312006 Qut of Town {5143.004 5000 S0 15143.00 - 50.00|Superfund Double Pay Credit [for eenta¥ car on 5F Tour)
Subtotal $45.94 $4.00 $0.00 +5143.00 5188.94

indiract Costy

11/1 --11£30/20151 Indirect Sost Expense 51.384.15 5000 0.00 £530.75 85340 indirect Cost Experise - 5F Tour Snly
12/1 - 12/33/2015{ ndirect Cost Expense 5658.75 000 0.00 50.00 658,75 inetgibie - unrelated to response
171 - 17331/2016) ndirect Cast Expanse 563357 S0.00 Q.00 $0.00 5633.57ineligible - unrelated to response
I I $2,676,47 $0.00 .00 $530.75 52,145.72

-Grand Total

52846601 $11,151.80

$3,318.97

$13,995.74




